APPROPRIATION ACTS

No. 1-A.
AN AQT

Making appropriaj;ions to the Department of Public Welfare for the maintenance
of certain hospitals for payment of purchased hospital and post-hospital care.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of nine million five hundred thirty-three thou-
sand twenty dollars ($9,583,020), or as much thereof as is necessary,
is appropriated to the Department of Public Welfare for the period
July 1, 1963, to February 29, 1964, to be by it paid to the hospitals
hereinafter designated in the amounts hereinafter specified for the
purpose of the maintenance of such hospitals in accordance with the
rules and regulations issued by the Department of Public ‘Welfare
and the Department of the Auditor General as prescribed by law at
the rate of ten dollars ($10) per diem but not to exceed the regularly
established ward rate, nursery rate, pediatric rate or any lesser rate
contracted between the hospital and patient for the medical and sur-
gical servieces rendered to, and maintenance of, persons treated in the
hospital, who are entitled to free service, such rates to include only
room, board and general bed care but not to exceed rates charged
other classes of patients or the actual cost to the hospital of such
services and maintenance, whichever is the least, and all moneys
received on aceount of the care of the patient, shall be reported as a
credit against the gross earnings of free and part-pay service charge-
able against this appropriation: Provided, That no payment shall be
made from this appropriation for services rendered to persons aged
sixty-five or over by any hospital hereinafter designated that is quali-
fied to receive payments for medical assistance for the aged under the
Public Assistance Law:

Abington Memorial Hospital .........coovieviiee, $62,170
Adrian Hospital Association, Punxsutawney ........ 12,600
Albert Binstein Medical Center, Philadelphia ....... 194,880
Aliguippa Hospital Association .,........... ceeaes 18,030
Allegheny General Hospital, Pittsburgh ............ 192,300
Allegheny Valley Hospital, Natrona Heights ........ 41,850

77



78 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

Allentown Hospital Association ............ccovvven $111,780
Altoona Hospital . ...euveercinverinnnnenrecanaens 88,870
American Oncologic Hospital, Philadelphia ........ 12,780
Armstrong County Memorial Hospital, Kittanning .. 31,380
Barnes, Simon H., Memorial Hospital, Susquehanna .. 510
Beaver Valley General Hospital, New Brighton ..... 14,540
Belvedere General Hospital, Pittsburgh ............ 3,000
Berwick Hospital .....eviveriniiieiiinanaeaanenn 18,890
Black, F'. W., Community Hospital, Lewistown ..... 7,320
Blair, J. C., Memorial Hospital, Huntingdon ....... 45,460
Bloomsburg Hospital ......coviiiiiiniiiiieeennn 19,210
Braddock General Hospital .......cccoivuviienit, 39,870
Bradford Hospital ....ceevveieriirirrireeeennnnnes 27,360
Brookville Hospital ............ et iee e 19,220
Brownsville General Hospital ..........covvunnnnnn 17,900
Bryn Mawr Hogpital ......oovvivviiiiiiet, 25,710
Butler County Memorial Hospital ............. ... 56,350
Canonsburg General Hospital ...........cvvuuienn 11,780
Carbondale General Hospital .............c0evvnnn 13,930
Carlisle Hospital .....cvivvriiivinrinnnvscnnesnns 17,820
Centre County Hospital, Bellefonte ............... 34,580
Chambersburg Hospital ......coocvvuiieeiiiienn, 26,500
Charleroi-Monessen Hospital ..........cvvvvnennnn 27,180
Chester County Hospital, West Chester ............ 52,870
Chestnut Hill Hospital, Philadelphia .............. 17,610
Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia ............... 47,820
Children’s Hospital of Pittsburgh ................. 89,460
Citizen’s General Hospital, New Kensington ....... 41,870
Clearfield Hospital .......ccvviiiiiviniiannn e 34,710
Clement Atkinson Memorial Hospital, Coatesville ... 10,430
Coatesville Hogpital ....c.vvieiiiiinierneneennss 41,970
Columbia Hospital, Columbia .......¢0vvrervure..s 7,530
Columbia Hospital, Wilkingburg .........co0vvunn. 26,300
Community General Hospital, Reading ............ - 50,510
Community Hospital, Kane .........ocvvvvvvnnn.. 6,200
Community Medical Center, Seranton ............. 26,390
Community Memorial Hospital, West Grove ........ 4,550
Conemaugh Valley Memorial Hospital, Johnstown .. 138,900
Corry Memorial Fospital ......vvvrirenenennnranns 8,790
Crozer Chester Medical Center, Chester ............ 77,660
Delaware County Memorial Hospital, Drexel Hill ... 15,690
Baston Hospital ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinanen, 45,190
Elk County General Hospital, Ridgway ............ 18,630
Ellwood City HoSpital ....ovvrvrerrenennennnnnns. 9,680
Ephrata Community Hospital ............... e 6,230
Episcopal Hospital, Philadelphia .......0vvvnn..... 85,410
- Hvangelical Community Hospital, Lewisburg ....... 18,000
Eye and Bar Hospital of Pittsburgh ............... 17,050
Frankford Hospital, Philadelphia .............v... 27,950

Franklin Hospital, Franklin ...........c.ovuunnn.. 24,450



EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1963. 79

Frick, Henry Clay, Community Hospital, Mt. Pleasant $18,830

Fulton County Medical Center, MeConnellsburg . ... 5,340
Geisinger Medical Center, Danville ................ 29,020
General Hospital of Monroe County, Bast Stroudsburg 23,830
Germantown Dispensary and Hospital, Philadelphia. 74,790
Gnaden Huetten Memorial Hospital, Lehighton ... .. 1,180
Good Samaritan Hospital, Liebanon ,............... 41,970
Graduate Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania,

Philadelphia .. voeunenviuiiniieniinnernenrnnennnns, 91,150
Grand View Hospital, Sellersville .........0vv.n... 3,870
Greene County Memorial Hospital, Waynesburg ... . . 22,630
Oreenville HosPital ...vvvviernnieenenrnreeennnns. ; 12,190
Grove City Hospital ..o.vvvivinirirvnenrenrnnnnnn, 6,390
Hahnemann Hospital, Philadelphia .....ovvvennn... 173,650
Hamot Hospital Association, Erie +...vvvvvurn.... 122,610
Hanover General Hospital ................ U 6,060
Harrisburg Hospital .....cocvviiiiiivinvevnnanen. 185,250
Harrisburg Polyelinic Hospital ......,c0ouveunnsn. 99,700
Homestead Hospital ......covvivinivniiiinenene. 47,720
Hospital of the Philadelphia College of Osteopathy. . 19,230
Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania, Philadel-

Phia ottt i i et e 123,750
Hospital of the Woman’s Medical College of Pennsyl-

vania, Philadelphia .......ccovviiiiiiiiininiennnen. 52,380
Indiana Hospital ......ovvveevnvnenenn, Chreeaaees 42,180
Jameson Memorial Hospital, New Castle ........... 37,810
Jeannette Distriet Memorial Hospital .............. 10,690

Jefferson Medical College Hospital, Philadelphia ... 290,290
Jefferson Medical College Hospital, Barton Division,

Philadelphia ........... et 4,390
Jersey Shore Hospital .......cvivvvnnnvnanns beras 5,990
Kane Summit Hospital .....cccovvvvviviinnnen... 3,280
Kensington Hospital, Philadelphia ................ 6,570
Lancaster General Hospital .........ovevvivnnnnns 87,550
Liancaster Osteopathic Hospital ................... 9,290
Lankenau Hospital, Philadelphia ................. 13,890
Latrobe Hospital ......covvuiiiiinieininiieinnaens 27,440
Lee Hospital, JOhnstown .......vveevmrennrnnaenns 35,110
Lewistown Hospital ...iviiiviiieriniiiiieneesas 50,830
Lock Haven Hospital ...voveerrevierierannnnes 22,420
Lower Bucks County Hospital, Bristol ...... penees 31,030
Magee-Womens Hospital, Pittsburgh .............. 144,850
Maple Avenue Hospital Association, DuBois ........ 13,520
Maternity Hospital, Philadelphia ..........c..cuun. 49,890
MecKeesport Hospital ....vvirierrvnnnnenncnennns, 130,530
Meadville City Hospital .....coevvieiviininnineens 21,450
Memorial Hospital Association, Monongahela ....... 8,760
Memorial Hospital of Bedford County, Everett ..... 4,890
Memorial Hospital of Chester County, West Chester. 15,570

Memorial Hospital of Pottstown .................. 10,970



80 © 'APPROPRIATION ACTS,

Memorial Hospital, Roxborough, Philadelphia ...... $24,610
Memorial Osteopathic Hospital, York ............. 810
! Merey-Douglass Hospital, Philadelphia ............ 31,450
© Merey Hospital, Altoona ..........coovienes e 38,930
' Mercy Hospital, Wilkes-Barre ............co0nunn. 79,910
Meyersdale Community Hospital .........ccvvvvttn 9,150
Mid-Valley Hospital, Peckville ................ ... 17,190
M1111ken, A, C., Hospital, Pottsville ............... 62,790
Miner’s Hospltal of Northern Cambria, Spangler ... 49,080
Montefiore Hospital, Pittsburgh ..............c0v.n 77,120
* Montgomery Hospital, Norristown ................ 51,930
Muncy Valley Hospital ..........oiiiveeieiian 3,910
Nason Hospital Association, Roaring Sprmgs ....... 13,870
North Penn Hospital, Lansdale ............... ..., 1,820
" Northeastern Hospital of Philadelphia ............. 13,200
Northwestern - General Hospital, Philadelphia ...... 82,390
* Ohio Valley General Hospital, McKees Rocks ....... 13,790
' Oil City Hospital ........ovvviuiiiiiiiiiiaa, © 29410
~ Packer, Robert H., Hospital, Sayre ........... s 59,510
- Pasgsavant Hosp1ta1 Pittsburgh ............... ..., 13,310
Pennsylvania Hospital, Philadelphia (Contmbutors) 134,250
Philadelphia General Hospital ......:.i.ic0unn.. 1 7 84 850
Philadelphia Lying-In Charity Hospital ............ 53, 200
Phoenixzville Hospital ......covvvieineenninnvnnnen 10 710
Pittsburgh Hospital ........ et eeie e e, ' 71,640
Pittston Hospital ....cvviriierinrinnieiienninnn, 26,930
Port Allegany Community Hospital ............... 8,650
Potter County Memorial Hospital, Coudersport ... .. 5,400
Pottstown Hospital .....cvvvveirnneiiniineeninnns © 20,580
Pottsville Hospital ..vvvvvrrrnerrnnrrnernarennes 106,470
Presbyterian Hospital, Philadelphia ..... e 49,380
Presbyterian University Hospital, Pittsburgh ..... '. 97,270
Providence Hospital, Beaver Falls ................ © 18,580
- Quakertown Hospital Association .......ovevuvnrnns 3,500
Reading Hospital, West Reading ............cvvn.s 91,010
Renovo HOSPItal ...vvvvviviinnennnnrnneinnnrnsns 5,910
Rochester General Hospital +.vvvreneeneeenernn.ns, 25,930
St. Christopher’s Hospital for Children, Philadelphia 76,180
St. Franeis General Hospital, Pittsburgh ........... 195,100
St. John’s General Hospital of Allegheny County,
PIESDUIZR o vviittet e eieeienireiiienarnnnanen 16,050
St. Joseph’s Hospital, Carbondale ................. 217,170

St. Joseph’s Hospital, Reading ...........0vvnenns. 55,680

hSt Luke’s and Children’s Medical Center, Philadel-
phia

e e e e e e e 72,040
St. Luke’s Hospital, Bethiohom ... ooners, PR 63,810
St. Margaret Memorial Hospital, Pittsburgh ....... 14,390
St. Vineent Hospital, Brie .......oovviiivnnnnnenns 101,140
Sewickley Valley Hospital ...........cevevneennn. 19,740

Shadyside Hospital, Pittsburgh



EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1963. 81

" Sharon General Hospital .....covvivvnveiivenninn $32,380
" Shenango Valley Osteopathic Hospital, Farrell ..... - 2,080
Somerset Community Hospital .....covnveevvnyen.. : 31,480
South Side Hospital, Pittsburgh ...... Cerereeaaie. 76,040

- Spencer Hogpital, Meadville ........cvvuvvvnnnn... 19,450
Stetson Hospital, Philadelphia ......ccc0vvuenvnn... 2,690
Suburban General Hospital, Pittsburgh ............ 12,540
Sunbury Community Hospital .........covrvuvenn. 26,030
Taylor Hospital Association, Taylor ......c.o0uens. v 27,690
Taylor Hospital, Ridley Park ...... v eeanrenearaens 3,790
Temple University Hospital, Philadelphia .......... 312,320
Titusville Hospital ..vvvvvrnrnririrenerenesaneenn 16,530
Troy Community Hospital, Ine, ....ccvveeueenennnns 1,490
Tyler Memorial Hospital, Meshoppen .............. : 2,650
Tyrone Hospital ....cocviiiiiiiiiiisinniinneenen 7,290
Uniontown Hospital Association .............cov.. 76,740
‘Warner, Annie M., Hospital, Gettysburg ........... 6,310
‘Warren GQeneral Hospital ....cocvvviiieeiinnann 24,950
‘Washington Hospital ...... e eeereereaiieiaaeaes 66,780
‘Wayne County Memorial Hospital, Honesdale ...... 9,480
‘Waynesboro Hospital .....cooveviviiiiniiianine, 10,750
‘Western Pennsylvania Hospital, Pittsburgh ........ 97,140
‘Westmoreland Hospital Association, Greensburg .... 48,620
‘Wilkes-Barre General Hospital ............. Ceeeen 105,750
Williamsport Hospital ...eeevevnses UUUUUPPURN 73,380
‘Wills Eye Hospital, Philadelphia .....co0evvenenes 41,400
‘Woman’s Hospital of Philadelphia ................ 34,740
Wyoming Valley Hospital, Wilkes-Barre ........... 13,930

- York Hospital ......cooveveneaienns eeeebeaeans : 144,750

Section 2. The sum of eight hundred forty-nine thgusand six hun-
dred ten dollars ($849,610) or as much thereof as is necessary, 1§
appropriated to the Department of Public Welfare for the period
July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964, to be by it paid to the hospitals herein-
after designated in the amounts hereinafter speclﬁed_ for the purpose
of the maintenance of such hospitals in accordance with the rules and
regulations issued by the Department of Public Welfare and the Def-
partment of the Auditor General as preseribed by law at the rate od
ten dollars ($10) per diem but not to exceed the regularly establlsléed
ward rate, nursery rate, pediatric rate or any lesser rate contraci e1
between the hospital and the patient for the medical and szrglllca
services rendered to, and maintenance of, persons 'greated in lt e (;ﬁ-
pital, who are entitled to free service, such rates to include only r(gl ,
board and general bed care but mot to exceed rates charged o .GZ:
¢lasses of patients or the actual cost to the hospital of such §er§1 08
and maintenance, whichever is the least, and all mone.')’s'I'éif’te“’eainst
account of the care of the patient shall be r(«fported as a credl .agt this
the gross earnings of free and part-pay service charge"ﬂlbledfﬂlg?rl(l)l;1 b
appropriation: Provided, That no payments shall be ma eft o
appropriation for services rendered by any hospital hereinaite



82 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

nated that is qualified to receive payments for medical assistance for
the aged or purchased hospital care under the Public Assistance Law:

Children’s Heart Hospital, Philadelphia ........... $122,510
Eagleville Sanatorium, Bagleville ...........c0enen 280,120
Home for Crippled Children, Pittsburgh ........... 119,760
Liancaster Heart Association .......ceiivveeninsens 48,420
Rush Hospital, Malvern ......ooeveerrrecenoraeas 19,960
Zem Zem Hospital for Crippled Children, Erie ...... 99,840
Magee Memorial Hospital for Convalescents, Philadel-

614 g 42,000
Philadelphia Psychiatric Hospital .......ccvvveeen. 62,000
Habnemann Medical College and Hospital ......... 55,000

Section 3. The amounts specified in section 1 which are not neces-
sary to pay the hospitals named therein for free service rendered
before March 1, 1964, shall lapse. The total amount so lapsed or so
much thereof as is necessary is hereby reappropriated to the Depart-
ment of Public Welfare for the payment of purchased hospital and

post-hospital care as authorized by the act of June 24, 1937 (P. L.
2051), as amended.

Section 4. Except in cases of accident or emergency, only bona

fide residents of Pennsylvania shall be entitled to the free service pro-
vided for in this act. ‘

Section 5. All hospitals named in sections 1 and 2 shall file a
report with the Department of the Auditor General within ninety
days of the last day of each quarter. Failure to file the report timely
as required hereunder shall disqualify the institution from receiving
an appropriation for the quarter covered by the untimely filed report.

Section 6. The sum of four million seven hundred sixty-six thou-
sand two hundred ninety dollars ($4,766,290), or so much thereof as
1s neeessary, is appropriated to the Department of Public Welfare for
the period March 1, 1964, to June 30, 1964, for the payment of pur-

chased hospital and post-hospital eare as authorized by the act of June
24, 1937 (P. L. 2051), ag amended. v

Section 7, This act shall take effect immediately.

APP.ROVE'D-—The 19th day of December, A. D, 1963, except as to the
following items:

Section 2 which provides as follows:

To the Department of Public Welfare

““The total sum approved in Section 2 is seven hundred ninety-fouxr
thousand six hundred ten dollars ($794,610). I withhold my approval
from the item which provided fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) for
the Hahnemann Medical College and Hospital for the reason that

funds are provided in Seetion 1 for this hospital and this additional
appropriation is therefore a vain thing,”’



EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1968, 83

Section 6 which provides as follows:

“The total sum approved in Section 6 is four million six hundred
sixty-two thousand two hundred ninety dolars ($4,662,290). I with-
hold my approval from the sum of one hundred four thousand dollars
($104,000) for the reason that Section 2 was increased by that amount
and, since only the total sum of fourteen million nine hundred eighty-
nine thousand nine hundred twenty dollars ($14,989,920) is available
for the several purposes of this Act, it is necessary that Section 6 be
reduced by a corresponding amount,’’

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 2-A.
AN ACT
Making an appropriation to the Moore College of Art, Philadelphis, Pennsylvania,

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), or as much
thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the
Moore College of Art, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal year
July 1, 1968, to June 80, 1964: Provided, That in such school there
shall be maintained a free one-year scholarship, annually, for one
pupil of each senatorial district in the State to be filled by appoint-
ment of the Senator of each such district.

ArprovED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 3-A.
A SUPPLEMENT

To the act of April 1, 1863 (P. L. 213), entitled “An act to accept the grant of
Public Lands, gy the United States, to the several states, for the endowment of
Agricultural Colleges,” making an appropriation for carrying the same into effect.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. In order to earry into effect the act of Congress, ap-
proved July 2, 1862, granting public land to the several states for
educational purposes and subsequent acts of Congress related thereto,
and the act of the Legislature of Pennsylvania accepting the provi-
sions and conditions of said acts of Congress and pledging the faith
of the State to carry the same into effect, the sum of twenty-five mil-
lion ninety thousand dollars ($25,090,000), or as much thereof as may

be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the trustees of the



84 . APPROPRIATION ACTS,

Pennsylvania State University for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June
30, 1964, for the following purposes and in the amounts as shown:

(1) For the general maintenance of instruction, research and ex-
tension in the College of Agriculture, the Mont Alto State Forest
School, the College of Business Administration, the College of Engi-
neering and Architecture, the College of Liberal Arts, the College of
Home Beonomics, the College of Mineral Industries, the College of
Chemistry and Physics, the College of Education, the Graduate School,
the College of Physical Education and Athletics, the General Exten-
sion Services, and for the general maintenance of other schools, de-
partments, offices and serviees, including repairs and improvements
to the grounds and buildings, service of light, heat, power, water and
sewage disposal, salaries and wages, materials, supplies, equipment,
books and periodicals, insurance and interest, and such other expendi-
tures as the trustees may deem necessary and practicable but the total
sum of such expenditures shall not exceed twenty-two million seven
hundred seven thousand seven hundred dollars ($22,707,700).

(2) For payment into the Social Security Contribution Fund the
following sum, or as much thereof as may be necessary, in paying the
University’s share of Social Security taxes with respeet to compensa-
tion of employes of the Pennsylvania State University, nine hundred
thousand dollars ($900,000).

(3) For purchase of movable equipment for new buildings con-
structed by the General State Authority, one million one hundred
seventy-four thousand dollars ($1,174,000). -

(4) For the purpose of carrying on research and investigation to
discover by-products of anthracite and bituminous coal and uses
therefor, of developing new scientific, chemical, industrial, domestic
and other uses and new and extended markets for anthracite coal and
its products, and for employing engineers, chemists, technical experts,
assistants, elerks, stenographers and other employes, and purchasing
such machinery, supplies, equipment, apparatus and other things neec-
essary in the furtherance of the aforesaid research and investigation,
to be used by the College of Mineral Industries under the supervision
of the State Department of Mines and Mineral Industries. Monies
shall be expended for this purpose only to the extent that a sum equal
to fifty per centum of thirty-seven thousand eight hundred dollars
($37,800), the amount to be expended by the Commonwealth, is con-
tributed to the Pennsylvania State University by the members of the
anthracite and bituminous coal industry, Affidavits evidencing such
contributions shall be submitted by the University to the Auditor
General.

(5) For the purpose of carrying on research and investigation of
long-range problems affecting the mineral industries. No more shall
be expended for this purpose *than may be required to mateh an equal
sum contributed to the University by one or more industries for such
research and investigation. The total econtribution by the Common-
wealth shall not exceed thirty-one thousand fifty dollars ($31,050).

* “that” In original,



' EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1968. 85

Affidavits evidencing such eontributions shall be submitted by the Uni-
versity to the Auditor General.

(6) The support of research and investigation of basie problems
affecting the slate and other nonmetallic mineral industries, eighteen
thousand nine hundred dollars ($18,900). ‘

(7) For the support of research and investigation of long-range
basic problems affecting the mineral industries, seventeen thousand
five hundred fifty dollars ($17,550), c :

* (8) For the use of the College of Agriculture for expenditure by
the Agricultural Experiment Station for the support of research and
investigation directed toward the development and production of
superior strains of crops and livestock and to.develop more efficient
methods of producing and marketing such produets, eighty-one thou-
sand dollars ($81,000). '

(9) For the maintenance and the support of research and experi-
mental investigation on problems relating to the petroleum industry
of the State, seventy thousand dollars ($70,000).

(10) For the use of the School of Agriculture, for expenditure by
the *Agricultural Experiment Station for the erection of experimental
mushroom houses and research in the communicable diseases of mush-
rooms and other phases of the mushroom industry, twenty-five thou-
sand dollars ($26,000). .

(11) For the use of the School of Agriculture, for expenditures_by
the Agricultural Experiment Station for research and investigation
of mastitis in the dairy cattle, twenty-seven thousand dollars
($27,000). :

Arprovep—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

—_—

No. 4-A.
AN ACT
Making an appropriation to the City of Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts ag follows: _

Section 1. The sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500),
or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hex:eby specifically appro-
priated to the City of Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, as compensation for
protection from and extinguishment of any fire or fires that may oceur
in or on the Capitol buildings or grounds for the fiseal year July 1,
1963, to June 30, 1964.

_ApprovEp—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
' WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

e .
* “Apriculture” in original,



86 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

No. 5-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to Sleighton Farm School for Girls in Delaware County,
Pennsylvania.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of five hundred fifty-eight thousand dollars
($558,000), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifi-
cally appropriated to Sleighton Parm School for Girls in Delaware

County, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal year July 1, 1968, to June 30,
1964, for maintenance.

Arprovep—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

———

No. 6-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropristion to the Carnegie Museum for maintenance and the
purchase of apparatus, supplies and equipment,

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of thirty-seven thousand two hundred sixty
dollars ($37,260), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
specifically appropriated to the Carnegie Museum at Pittsburgh,
Pegnsylvama, for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964, for
maintenance and the purchase of apparatus, supplies and equipment.

ArproveEp—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 7-A.
AN AQT

Making an appropriation to the Delaware Valley Coll i d Agri-
culture at Doylestown, Pennsylvania. 4 ege of Science and Ag

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of eighty thousand dollars ($80,000), or as
much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated
to the Delaware Valley College of Secience and Agriculture at Doyles-



EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1963, 87
town, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964,
for maintenance to be paid according to law.
ArprovEb—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963,
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 8-A.

AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Berean Manual Training School at Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania,
The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of fifty-eight thousand five hundred forty-
seven dollars ($58,547), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is
hereby specifically appropriated to the Berean Manual Training
School at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal year July 1, 1963,
to June 80, 1964, for the maintenance of said school and the purchase
of such apparatus and equipment as the trustees may deem necessary
for the best interests of the school.

ArpProvED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SORANTON

No. 9-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Trustees of the Mary Bailey Foundation for
Heart and Great Vessel Research.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars
($17,500), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifi-
cally appropriated to the Department of Health for the Trustees of
the Mary Bailey Foundation for Heart and Great Vessel Research at
the Hahnemann Hospital, Philadelphia, for research on the preven-
tion, diagnosis and treatment of diseases of the heart ’and blood wves-
sels with special emphasis on the development of eertain heart opera-
tions and the care of cardiac patients, the work of the foundation
being fully set forth in Appropriation Aet No. 140A, approved June

1, 1956.
Section 2, This act shall take effect July 1, 1963.
Arrrovep—The 19th day of December, A. D, 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON



88 : APPROPRIATION ACTS,

No. 10-A.
AN ACT

Making appropriations to the Trustees of the University of Pittsburgh for. t.he
general maintenance and operation of the University, for the School of Medicine
and for the Library School.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of three million five hundred seventeen thou-
sand eighty-five dollars ($8,517,085), or as much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Trustees of the
University of Pittsburgh for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 30,
1964, for the general maintenance of the University of Pittsburgh and
for the purchase of such apparatus and equipment as the trustees may
deem necessary for the best interest of the University.

‘Section 2. The sum of one million one hundred eighty-eight thou-
sand one hundred eighty dollars ($1,188,180), or as much thereof as
may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Trustees
of the University of Pittsburgh for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to
June 30, 1964, for the general maintenance of the School of Medicine,
including the purchase of such apparatus and equipment as the trus-
tees may deem necessary and maintenance of teaching facilities in
hospitals for students of the School of Medicine, including the Ma-
- ternity Dispensary and other dispensaries.

Section 8. The sum of sixty thousand dollars ($60,000), or as
much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated
to the Trustees of the University of Pittsburgh for the fiscal year July
1, 1968, to June 80, 1964, for the gencral maintenance of the Library
Sehool and for the purchase of such equipment as the trustees may
deem necessary for the best interest of the University.

Section 4. The sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000), or as
much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated
to the Trustees of the University of Pittsburgh for the fiscal year July
1, 1963, to June 30, 1964, for a Professorship in Experimental Medi-
cine in the School of Medicine of the University to be known as the
Commonwealth Jonas E. Salk Professorship of Experimental Medi-
cine, and to be filled by that member of the medical profession Wwho,
in the opinion of the Trustees of the University of Pittsburgh, has made
an outstanding contribution in the field of experimental medicine.

ApprovED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963,
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON



EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1963, 89

No. 11-A.

AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Trustees of the University of Pittsburgh for the
gcellil;iral maintenance and operation of the Western Psychiatric Institute and
c.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows: '

Section 1, The sum of two million one hundred thirty thousand
forty-eight dollars ($2,130,048), or as much thereof as may be neces-
sary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Trustees of the Uni-
versity of Pittsburgh for the fiseal year July 1, 1963, to June 80,
1964, for the general maintenance and operation of the Western Psy-
chiatrie Institute and Clinie by the University of Pittsburgh and the
purchase of such apparatus and equipment as the trustees may deem
necessary for the best interests of the purposes of the institute and
clinic, which purposes shall include the teaching of personnel for
the staffs of the various mental institutions of the Commonwealth and
the conduct of research in the treatment, prevention and cause of the
various types of nervous disorders and mental diseases in compliance
with the act of May 20, 1949 (P. L. 1643), providing for the lease
of the Western Psychiatric Institute and Clinie to the University of
Pittsburgh. In addition to the above amount, all income and all
moneys collected at the Imstitute and paid into the General Fund of
the State Treasury under existing laws are hereby appropriated out
of the General Fund to the Institute for the same purpose, the Insti-
tute to receive from such appropriation the exact amount which was
collected at said Institute during the said fiscal year.

ApprovED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

PR

No. 12-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Public Welfare to reimburse
St;ttteg-aided plr?ospl))itals and the Philadelphia General Hospital for parb of the
cost of training student nurses in approved schools of nursing.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of one million five hundred ninety-eight thou-
sand dollars ($1,598,000), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is
hereby specifically appropriated to the Department of Public Welfare
for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964, to be paid to State-
aided medical and surgical hospitals and the Philadelphia General
Hospital for the purpose of reimbursing such hospitals for part of
the cost of training student nurses in approved schools of nursing at



90 " APPROPRIATION ACTS,

the rate of two hundred dollars ($200) per annum. Payments from
the appropriation herein made shall be made to such hospitals from
time to time at a rate proportionate to the full amount of the appro-
priation and the number of nurses, not to exceed two hundred dollars
($200) per nurse per annum,

Section 2. The provisions of this act shall be adminigtered under
regulations established or to be established by the Department of Pub-
lic Welfare and the Auditor General,

Section 3. Hach participating hospital shall file a report with the
Department of the Auditor General within ninety days after the end
of September, 1963, December, 1963, March, 1964, and June, 1964.
Failure by a hospital to file a report within the ninety day period
will forfeit the payment for that quarter.

ArprovEp—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 13-A.
AN ACT
Making an appropriation to the Philadelphia Commercial Museum, Philadelphia,

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), or as much
thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the
Philadelphia Commercial Museum at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for
the fiseal year July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964, for maintenance and
the purchase of apparatus, supplies and equipment.

Arprovep—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

———

No. 14-A,
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Philadelphia A jence of
the State of Pennsylvania at Philadelphli)a,m’Pen?sc;ﬁg%ig.f Natural Seienco o

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of thirty-seven thousand two hundred sizty
dolla:rs ($87,260), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
specifically appropriated to the Philadelphia Academy of Natural
Science of the State of Pennsylvania, at Philadelphia, for the fiseal



EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1963. 91

year July 1, 1968, to June 30, 1964, for the purpose of maintenance
of said institute,

ApproveD—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 15-A.
AN AQT

Making an appropriation to the Elwyn School at Elwyn in the County of
Delaware, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and prescribing certain conditions
upon which the appropriation will be available to the school,

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of one million six hundred seventy-nine thou-
sand seven hundred dollars ($1,679,700), or as much thereof as may
be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Elwyn School
at Elwyn in the County of Delaware, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
for the maintenance of eight hundred twenty-five wards of the Com-
monwealth at two thousand thirty-six dollars ($2,036) per capita
for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 80, 1964. This appropriation
shall be available to pay the actual expense of maintenance of the
wards of the Commonwealth at the institution computed in accordance
with generally recognized accounting standards approved by the Au-
ditor General but not in excess of the maximum amount per capita
hereinabove provided. Absences or vacations of three weeks or less
in any fiscal year shall not be deducted, but any absences or vacations
in excess of three weeks in a fiscal year shall be deducted.

Section 2. The appropriation made by this act is made on the
condition that every mental defective admitted to the Elwyn School
after the effective date of this act as a ward of the Commonwealth
(1) shall be selected by the Department of Public Welfare from a
list submitted from time to time to the department by the board of
directors of the institution, and (2) shall have been previously in-
vestigated by the Department of Revenue for the purpose of deter-
mining the extent, if any, such mental defective or those legally liable
for his or her support may be financially able to pay the cost of the
maintenance of the person in the school.

AprprovED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON



92 ' APPROPRIATION ACTS,

No. 16-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the *Philadelphia Museum College of Art, Phila-
delphia. - ‘ ’
The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Seetion 1. The sum of one hundred seventy thousand nine hun-
dred dollars ($170,900), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is
hereby specifically appropriated to the *Philadelphia Museum College
of Art, Philadelphia, for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964,

for maintenance and the purchase of apparatus, supplies and equip-
ment.

Approvep—The 19th day of December, A, D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 17-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Trustees of the Hahnemann Medical College
and Hospital of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. :

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows: :

Section 1. The sum of one million one hundred eighty-eight thou-
sand dollars ($1,188,000), or as much thereof as may be necessary,
is hereby specifically appropriated to the Trustees of the Hahnemann
Medical College and Hospital of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for the
fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 80, 1964, for the maintenance of a

sehool of medicine.
Approvep—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 18-A.
AN ACT

Making an appro'priatiorg to the Department of Health for research at the
Lankenau Hospital, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, on problems of aging.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) is
hereby appropriated to the Department of Health for the fiscal year
July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964, for research at the Liankenau Hospital,
Philadelphia, Penngylvania, on the problems of aging,

* “Pennsgylvania’ in original,



EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1963. 93

The sum appropriated by this act shall be used by the Lankenau
Hospital to conduct research, both elinical and basie, in the field of
aging. Such research shall include (1) an experimental community
geriatric clinie for the niultidisciplinary evaluation of the aging
individual in health and disease with emphasis on preventive health
maintenance, early diagnosis of disease, assessment of total perform-
anece capacity, fitness for work and retirement, which will be available
for all patients who may benefit from the service within the capacity
of this clinie, (2) a research ward with beds devoted to comntrolled
nutritional balance studies for specific projects related fo chronie
diseases of the older individual such as osteoporosis, cardiovascular
aging, connective tissue disorders and disturbances in the skeletal-
museular system, (8) studies on the physiology of aging with par-
ticular reference to the development of criteria and practical tests
for the assessment of funectional capacity and biological aging, and
(4) basic biological research with particular reference to such aspeets
as genetic factors in aging, the role of physical activity in age changes
and longitudinal studies. covering the entire life span and. eellular
changes aceompanying the aging process. )

To implement the provisions of this act the hospital may establish
a center for aging research and may for that purpose use the moneys
hereby appropriated. : : : ‘

Section 2. ' The Department of Health shall ascertain tha:t the funds
appropriated by this act are used by the Lankenau Hospital for the
purposes set forth in the act.

ApprovEp—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
. WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

—

No. 19-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Trustees of the College of Lincoln University,
Chester County,

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts. as follows:

Section 1. The sum of three hundred seventy-seven thousand
seventy-one dollars ($377,071), or as much thereof as may be nialces-
sary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Trustees of the 001 %g3e
of Lincoln University, Chester County, for the fiscal year July 1, 9 %
to June 30, 1964, for the general maintenance of the university an
the purchase of such apparatus and equipment as the trustees may
deem necessary for the best interests of the university.

ApprovED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1968.
' ' WILLIAM W. SCRANTON



94 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

No. 20-A.,
AN ACT

Making appropriations to the Trustees of Temple University at Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, for the general maintenance and operation of the University
and for the School of Medicine.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of four million eight hundred forty thousand
eight hundred and four dollars ($4,840,804), or as much thereof as
may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Trustees
of Temple University at Philadelphia for the fiscal year July 1, 1963,
to June 30, 1964, for the general maintenance of the university and
the purchase of such apparatus and equipment as the trustees may
deem necessary for the best interests of the university.

Section 2. The sum of one million six hundred seventy-four thou-
sand nine hundred forty dollars ($1,674,940), or as much thereof as
may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Temple
University Medical School at Philadelphia for the fiscal year July 1,
1963, to June 30, 1964, for the general maintenance of the medical
school and the purchase of such apparatus and equipment as the
trustees may deem necessary for the best interests of the medical school.

ArproveED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

r————

No. 21-A.

AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Department of Health for use of the Institute
for Cancer Research, Incorporated, Jox Chase, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

The Oeneral Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of two hundred twelve thousand five hundred
dollars ($212,500), or ag much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
specifically appropriated to the Department of Health for the opera-
tion and maintenanece of the Institute of Cancer Research, Incorpo-
rated, located at Fox Chase, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, as provided
in the act of April 27, 1905 (P. L, 812),

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1963.
Arprovep—The 19th day of December, A, D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON



EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1963, 95

No. 22-A.
AN AQT

Making an_appropriation to the Department of Health for the diagnosis, treat-
ment and study of cerebral palsy at St. Christopher’s Hospital.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of seventy thousand dollars ($70,000), or as
much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated
to the Department of Health for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June
30, 1964, for the diagnosis, treatment and study of cerebral palsy
at the St. Christopher’s Hospital for Children, Philadelphia, Pennsyl-
vania, as provided in the act of April 27, 1905 (P. L. 312).

AprprrovED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 23-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Franklin Institute of the State of Pennsylvania
at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.
The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000),
or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appro-
priated to the Franklin Institute of the State of Pennsylvania at
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June
30, 1964, for the maintenance of said institute.

ApprovEp—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 24-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Jefferson Medical College of Philadelphia, Penn-~
sylvania. '
The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

hereby enacts ag follows:

Section 1. The sum of one million nine hundred twenty-nine thou-r
sand dollars ($1,929,000), or as much thereof as may be rieeésslizryé
is hereby specifically appropriated to the Jefferson Medl;a 5 6)3 e'%o
of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal year Julyd L, 1968, to
June 30, 1964, for the general maintenance of the Medica o



96 - APPROPRIATION ACTS,
and the purchase of such apparatus and equipment as the trustees
may deem necessary for the beést interest of the Medical College.
ApprovED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
"WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 25-A,
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Orlando S. Johnson Industrial School at Scranton,
Pennsylvania, for maintenance and purchase of supplies and equipment.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of forty-eight thousand six hundred dollars
($48,600), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifi-
eally appropriated to the Orlando S. Jobnson Industrial School of
Seranton, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 30,

1964, for the purpose of maintenance and the purchase of supplies
and equipment.

Arprovep—The 19th day of December, A, D. 1968,
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 26-A.
AN ACT

Making appropriations to the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania_for
the general maintenance and operation of the University for the School of
Medicine and for the School of Veterinary Medicine,

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of four million two hundred eleven thousand
nine hundred fifty-one dollars ($4,211,951), or as much thereof as
may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Trustees
of the University of Pennsylvania for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to
June 30, 1964, for the general maintenance of the university and the

purchase of such apparatus and equipment as the trustees may deem
necessary for the best interest of the university.

Section 2, The sum of one million five hundred ninety-three thou-
sand dollars ($1,593,000), or as much thereof as may be necessary,
is hereby specifically appropriated to the Trustees of the University
of Pennsylvania for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964,
for the general maintenance of and for research in the School of
Medicine of the University and the purchase of such apparatus and



EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1963. 97

equipment as the trusteés may deem necessary for the best interests
of the School of Medicine. '

Section 3. The sum of eight hundred fifty-three thousand five
hundred eighty-nine dollars ($853,589), or 4s much thereof as may
be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Trustees of
the University of Pennsylvania for the fiseal year July 1, 1963, to
dune 30, 1964, for the general maintenance of and for research in
the School of Veterinary Medicine of the university and the purchase
of such apparatus and equipment as the trustees may deem necessary
for the best interests of the School of Veterinary Medicine. ‘

ApproVED—The 19th day of December, A.D. 1968.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 27-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Glen Mills School in Delaware County, Penn-
sylvania. .
The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of five hundred sixty-eight thousand six hun-
dred nineteen dollars ($568,619), or as much thereof as may be neces-
sary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Glen Mills School in
Delaware County, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to
June 80, 1964, for maintenance.

Arprovep—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 28-A.
AN ACT
Making an appropriation to the Downingtown Industrial and Agricultural School,
Downingtown, Pennsylvania. _ .
The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:
Section 1. The sum of ninety-six thousand dollars.($96,000) , O
as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby.speclﬁcallyhap{)roé
priated to the Downingtown Industrial and Agrieultural School &

i i 963, to June
Downingtown, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal year July 1, 1963,
30, 1964:%,P for the purpose of ‘maintenance to be paid according to law.

ApprovED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
“ WILLIAM W. SCRANTON



98 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

No. 29-A.
AN ACT

Making appropristions to the Drexel Institute of Technology of the State of
Pennsylvania at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of eight hundred sixty-two thousand five hun-
dred dollars ($862,500), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is
hereby specifically appropriated to the Drexel Institute of Technology
of the State of Pennsylvania at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for the
fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964, for the purpose of main-
tenance of said institute.

Section 2. The sum of one hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($115,-
000), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically
appropriated to the Drexel Institute of Technology of the State of

Pennsylvania for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964, for
the Library School.

Approvep—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

I —

No. 80-A.
AN ACT
Making an appropriation to the Williamson Free School of Mechanical Trades.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts ag follows:

Section 1, The sum of thirty-five thousand six hundred forty dol-
lars ($35,640), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
specifically appropriated to the Williamson Free School of Mechanical
Trades in Delaware County, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal year July
1,1963, to June 30, 1964, for maintenance to be paid according to law.

Arprovep—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963,
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

———

No. 31-A.
AN AQT
Making an. appropriation to the Philadelphia College of Textiles and Science.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:



EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1963, 99

Section 1. The sum of one hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,-
000), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically
appropriated to the Philadelphia College of Textiles and Science for
the fiseal year July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964, for maintenance and
the purchase of apparatus, supplies and equipment,

Arprovep—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W, SORANTON

No. 32-A.
AN ACT
Making an appropriation to the Dickinson School of Law, Carlisle, Pennsylvania,

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of seventy thousand dollars ($70,000), or as
much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated
to the Dickinson School of Law, Carlisle, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal
year July 1, 1968, to June 80, 1964, for the general maintenance of
the school for current expenses, including but not limited to the pur-
chase of equipment and supplies and the payment of salaries, for
alterations and improvements to the grounds and buildings and their
furnishings, for improvement of the law library, for research projects
and for such other purposes as the trustees may deem necessary for
the best interest of the school.

ArprrovEp—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

—

No. 383-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Philadelphia College of Osteopathy, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of four hundred eighty-three thousand two
hundred dollars ($488,200), or as much thereof as may be necessaryé
is hereby specifically appropriated to the Philadelphia College o
Osteopathy, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal year Jullslr 1,
1963, to June 80, 1964, for the general maintenance of the college
and the purchase of such apparatus and equipment as the trustees
may deem necessary for the best interest of the college.

ArprovED—The 19th day of December, A, D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON



100 " APPROPRIATION ACTS,

No. 84-A.
- AN ACT -

Making an appropriation to the Department of Public Instruction for libxjary
services for the blind. i :

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of seventy-one thousand dollars ($71,000),
or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appro-
priated for the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964, to the De-
partment of Public Instruction to provide aid to the Free Library
of Philadelphia and the Carnegie Library of Pittsburgh to meet the
costs ineurred in serving as regional libraries in the distribution of
blind reading materials and talking book machines.

ApprovEp—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
‘ ~ WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 85-A.
AN ACT

Making an apprdpriatién for.the purpose of maintaining the public roads and
improving and replacing bridges thereon through the Cornplanter Indian
Reservation in Elk Township, Warren County, Pegnsylvaﬂa.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enaects as follows:

Section 1. The sum of three hundred dollars ($300), or as much
thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated for
the fiscal year July 1, 1963, to June 80, 1964, to be paid to the treasurer
of Elk Township, Warren County, Pennsylvania, for the purpose of
improving and maintaining in good Trepair the publie roads and high-
ways passing through the Cormplanter Indian Reservation in said
township and for the purpose of improving and replacing bridges
and abutments on such roads and highways. The money shall be paid
on warrant drawn on the State Treasurer by the Auditor General

and shall be disbursed under the direction of the supervisors of Elk
Township. '

ArrrovED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1968.
: WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

—_—

No, 36-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriatipn to the Pennsylvania State College of Optometry, Phila-
delphia, Pennsylvenia, for maintenance and support.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:



EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1968 101

Section 1. The sum of sixty-three thousand two hundred fifty
dollars ($63,250), or as much thereof as is necessary, is appropriated
to the Pennsylvania State College of Optometry, 6100 North 12th
Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for the fiscal year July 1, 1963,
to June 30, 1964, for the general maintenance of the college and the
purchase of such supplies, apparatus and equipment as the trustees
may deem necessary for the best interest of the college.

ArprovED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

——

No. 37-A.
AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Pennsylvania Academy of Fine Arts of Philadel-
phia, Pennsylvania.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000), or as much
thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically ?.pproprlated to
the Pennsylvania Academy of Fine Arts, Philadelphia, for the fiscal
year July 1, 1963, to June 30, 1964, for maintenance and the pur-
chase of apparatus, supplies and equipment.

ApprovED—The 19th day of December, A. D. 1963.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

st

No. 38-A.

AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the Woman’s Medical College of Pennsylvania, East

Talls, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. .

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
hereby enacts as follows: . .

i - thousand dollars

Section 1. The sum of six hundred twenty-one t. s
($6§g 0%%) or as much thereof as may be necessary, lsfhlgreby Slrw)/?nliﬁa
cally ’apprc’)priated to the Woman’s Medical College ol Pennsy

i i i the support and
11s, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for
g):gﬁfgiz;]?&sgnﬁ‘egical education for the fiseal year July 1, 1963, to

June 30, 1964, to be paid according to law.

1963.
Approvip—The 19th day of December, A. D.
WILLIAM W. SCRANTON






